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Declaration

Declaration: In making this application, I, the undersigned, confirm:

that I have read the appropriate Grant Guidelines;
that I understand that this application form and all required attachments must be completed in full
and received before 2025-10-14 4:30 p.m. MT;
that I understand that this application form and any attachments shall be part of the Community
Investment Program Approval Committee (CIPAC, Council Appointed) meeting agenda and
accessible through all methods that the public meeting agenda is available;
that I understand the term of the Grant is January 1 to December 31, 2026 and that all
expenditures must happen during this term; and
that I am authorized by the applicant organization to complete the application and hereby
represent to the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo’s Community Investment Program and
declare that to the best of our knowledge and belief, the information provided is truthful and
accurate, and the application is made on behalf of the above-named organization and with the
Board of Directors’ full knowledge and consent.
that I understand the personal information collected in this application is collected under the
authority of Section 4(c) of the Protection of Privacy Act and is managed in accordance with the
Act. It will be used to process your application and contact you if needed during the review of this
application. If you have questions about the collection or use of your personal information, you
may contact the Manager, Community Partnerships and Initiatives, at 9909 Franklin Avenue, Fort
McMurray, AB T9H 2K4 or at 587-919-5522.

I do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this application contains a full and correct account
of all matters stated herein.

Acknowledgement

Mark Usher

Applicant Name

Lead Pastor

Position/Title

Date: 10/01/2025
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Our program is physically accessible. We have an accessibility lift so those with mobility challenges can
access the program area. There is also an accessible washroom. Volunteers, staff or other participants
assist those needed help to get their meals.
Our program is financially accessible as there is no cost to participating.
Our program is inclusive by having no requirement to attending as a participant or as a volunteer. The
vast majority of our participants and a large number of our volunteers are part of one or more equity-
deserving groups.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Project Summary
NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Soup Kitchen
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Hunger within our primary target population and social isolation amongst both primary and secondary
target populations.

Multiple studies have shown detrimental links between food insecurity, social isolation and physical and
mental health (Community Food Centres Canada, Statistics Canada, Edmonton Social Planning Council,
PROOF).

In 2024, 25.5% of people in the ten provinces lived in a food-insecure household. That amounts to
approximately 10 million people . . . living in households that struggled to afford the food they need. This
is the third consecutive increase in the percentage of people living in food insecure households and
another record high level. (New data on household food insecurity in 2024, May 5, 2025, PROOF).

Vital Signs Fort McMurray Wood Buffalo 2022 by Wood Buffalo Community Foundation, states that 7% of
the overall population live in a poverty or a low-income situation and 38% of people feel a sense of social
isolation.

Alberta households experiencing food insecurity increased to 30.9% in 2024 from 27.4% in 2023. 8.7% of
households were classified as experiencing Severe Food Insecurity, defined as households that miss
meals, reduce food intake, and at the most extreme go day(s) without food. (New data on household food
insecurity in 2024, May 5, 2025, PROOF).

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

Volunteers provide nutritious meals in a physical space that provides community and respect (warm,
safe, places to visit, access to washrooms).

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

Project Summary
NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Soup Kitchen
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church of Fort McMurray

Soup Kitchen Budget

Year Ended December 31, 2026

 Proposed 

budget for 2026 

SOUP KITCHEN REVENUE

Soup Kitchen - Donations 35,190.00        

Interest Revenue 3,000.00          

Business Donation 50,000.00        

RMWB CIP Grant 100,000.00      

WBCFoundation grant 20,000.00        

TOTAL SOUP KITCHEN REVENUE 208,190.00 

SOUP KITCHEN EXPENSES

SK - Food and Meal Costs 82,500.00        

SK - Cleaning and Maintenance 7,500.00          

SK - Custodial Wages (included in cleaning)         

SK - POS Charges and bank charges 500.00             

SK - Rent and Utilities chargeback 36,480.00        

SK - Salaries      

SK - Professional Development 250.00             

SK - Volunteer Appreciation 500.00             

SK - Program Materials and Supplies 5,000.00          

SK - Telephone 600.00             

SK - Admin Cost Recovery (includes insurance) 23,400.00        

SK - GST 600.00             

TOTAL SOUP KITCHEN EXPENSES

-              
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Financial Statements

December 31, 2024



Independent Practitioner’s Review Engagement Report

To the Board of NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church:

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church (the

"Organization") which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, and the statements of

operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting

policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on our review. We

conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements, which

require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements

is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of

management and others within the Organization, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluates

the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, those performed

in an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Accordingly, we do not

express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, the Organization derives revenue from fundraising and donation

activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to us obtaining evidence we considered necessary for the

purpose of the review. Accordingly, the evidence obtained of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in

the records of the Organization. Therefore, we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be

necessary to revenue, deficiency of revenue over expenses and cash flows from operations for the years ended

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, current assets as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and net assets as at

January 1 and December 31 for both the 2024 and 2023 years. 

9707 Main Street, Fort McMurray AB, T9H 1T5 1.866.465.1155   T: 780.791.9000   F: 780.791.9047

MNP.ca



Based on our review, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Conclusion

paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements do not present

fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church as at December 31, 2024,

and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting

standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Fort McMurray, Alberta

March 3, 2025 Chartered Professional Accountants

9707 Main Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9H 1T5
1.866.465.1155   T: 780.791.9000   F: 780.791.9047   MNP.ca





NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2024

General Capital Soup Kitchen
Community

Outreach 2024 2023

Revenue  
Donations  600,413 - 103,965 17,365 721,743 681,995
Grant revenue  500 - 80,000 - 80,500 99,494
Interest revenue  663 - 4,707 - 5,370 3,923

601,576 - 188,672 17,365 807,613 785,412

Expenses  
Salaries and benefits
Amortization  - 191,287 - - 191,287 189,036
Insurance  162,843 - - - 162,843 162,194
Materials and
supplies  451 - 77,220 - 77,671 79,092
Custodial  45,636 - 24,357 - 69,993 72,760
Non-capital projects  41,799 - - - 41,799 53,964
Utilities  41,076 - - - 41,076 54,772
Missionary support  28,920 - - - 28,920 80,330
Advertising and
promotion  27,321 - - - 27,321 30,158
In-house ministries  25,800 - - - 25,800 20,060
Outreach ministries  - - - 22,879 22,879 29,533
Repairs and
maintenance  17,587 - - - 17,587 15,336
Bank charges and
interest  9,514 - 419 159 10,092 9,755
Office  9,859 - - - 9,859 8,720
Interest on term loan  8,981 - - - 8,981 36,635
GST expense  7,372 - 823 489 8,684 6,886
Professional fees  8,120 - - - 8,120 2,767
Telephone  6,475 - 599 - 7,074 5,999
Travel  4,937 - - - 4,937 2,846
Technology  4,587 - - - 4,587 3,479
Training  1,368 - - - 1,368 604
Benevolent fund  721 - - - 721 106
Miscellaneous  356 - 271 - 627 1,215
Internal cost
recoveries  (Note 8) (68,700) - 68,700 - - -

Total expenses

Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses
before other items

Continued on next page

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2024

General Capital Soup Kitchen
Community

Outreach 2024 2023

Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses
before other items
(Continued from previous
page)

Other items  
Insurance proceeds
(Note 9) 249,535 - - - 249,535 305,095
Building remediation
(Note 9) (10,228) - - - (10,228) (29,647)
Loss on disposal of
capital assets  - (345) - - (345) -

239,307 (345) - - 238,962 275,448

Excess (deficiency) of
revenue over expenses

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2024

General Fund
- Unrestricted Capital Fund

Soup Kitchen
Fund

Community
Outreach

Fund

General Fund
- Internally
Restricted

2024 2023

Net assets, beginning of year (90,348) 5,161,483 210,694 1,268 64,820 5,347,917 5,370,074
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 268,092 (191,632) (10,878) (6,162) (10,368) 49,052 (22,157)
Capital assets purchased (Note 3) (88,196) 98,446 (10,250) - - - -
Support from other funds (Note 3) (6,500) - - 6,500 - - -

Net assets, end of year 83,048 5,068,297 189,566 1,606 54,452 5,396,969 5,347,917

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2024

2024 2023

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities  
Operating   

Cash received from donors   712,619 681,950
Cash receipts from grants   80,500 99,494
Cash received from insurers   249,535 305,095
Cash receipts from interest   5,370 3,923
Cash paid to vendors   (578,513) (706,769)
Cash paid to employees   (225,296) (216,770)
Cash paid for interest   (8,981) (36,635)

235,234 130,288

Financing   
Advances of term loan   - 466,000
Repayment of term loan   (224,687) (473,209)

(224,687) (7,209)

Investing   
Purchase of capital assets   (98,446) (13,054)

Increase (decrease) in cash resources  (87,899) 110,025
Cash resources, beginning of year   655,849 545,824

Cash resources, end of year   567,950 655,849

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

1. Incorporation and operations

NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church (the “Organization”) is a charitable organization registered under the Alberta Religious
Societies' Land Act. It operates a church in Fort McMurray, Alberta and is non-taxable under Section 149(1)(f) of the Income
Tax Act. In order to maintain its status as a charitable organization under the Act, the Organization must meet certain
requirements in the Act. In the opinion of management, these requirements have been met.

2. Significant accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations (ASPNO) set out in Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook - Accounting, as issued by the Accounting
Standards Board in Canada using the following significant accounting policies:

Fund accounting  

The Organization follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions and maintains the following funds:

The General Fund reports the Organization’s revenue and expenses related to the day to day operations of the
Organization which are not otherwise restricted.

The Soup Kitchen Fund reports the Organization's restricted revenue and expenses related to program delivery and
administrative activities for the soup kitchen.

The Community Outreach Fund reports the Organization's restricted revenue and expenses related to program delivery and
administrative activities for the community outreach program. 

The Capital Fund reports the Organization's restricted revenue and expenses related to the Organization's capital assets. 

Revenue recognition  

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the General Fund in the year received or receivable if the amount to
be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Restricted contributions related to Soup Kitchen Fund, Community Outreach Fund, and Capital Fund are recognized as
revenue in the year in which contributions are received. All other restricted contributions are recognized as deferred
revenue in the General Fund and recognized as revenue when corresponding expenses are incurred.

Restricted investment income is recognized as revenue in the related fund. Unrestricted investment income is recognized
as revenue in the General Fund when earned.

Cash and cash equivalents  

Cash and cash equivalents include balances with banks and short-term investments with maturities of three months or less.

Government assistance  

The Organization recognizes government assistance when there is reasonable assurance that it will comply with the
conditions required to qualify for the assistance, and that the assistance will be received. The Organization recognizes
government assistance as other income.

Contributed materials  

Contributions of materials are recognized both as contributions and expenses in the statement of operations when a fair
value can be reasonably estimated and when the materials are used in the normal course of the Organization's operations
and would otherwise have been purchased. During the year, $499 of contributed materials (2023 - $nil) were recognized in
the financial statements during the year.

Volunteers also contribute many hours of services per year to assist the Organization in carrying out its activities. Because
of the difficulty of determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements.
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies  (Continued from previous page)

Capital assets  

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost. Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value at the date of
contribution if fair value can be reasonably determined.

Amortization is provided using the declining balance method at rates intended to amortize the cost of assets over their
estimated useful lives. In the year of acquisition capital assets are amortized at one half their usual rates.

Method Rate
Buildings declining balance 4 %
Computer equipment declining balance 30 %
Equipment declining balance 30 %
Furniture and fixtures declining balance 20 %

Long-lived assets  

Long-lived assets consist of capital assets. Long-lived assets held for use are measured and amortized as described in the
applicable accounting policies.

When the Organization determines that a long-lived asset no longer has any long-term service potential to the organization,
the excess of its net carrying amount over any residual value is recognized as an expense in the statement of operations.
Write-downs are not reversed.

Measurement uncertainty (use of estimates)  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue
and expenses during the reporting period. 

Amortization is based on the estimated useful lives of capital assets.

These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary they are reported in
deficiency of revenue over expenses in the years in which they become known. 

Financial instruments

The Organization recognizes financial instruments when the Organization becomes party to the contractual provisions of the
financial instrument.

Arm's length financial instruments

Financial instruments originated/acquired or issued/assumed in an arm’s length transaction (“arm’s length financial
instruments”) are initially recorded at their fair value.

At initial recognition, the Organization may irrevocably elect to subsequently measure any arm’s length financial instrument
at fair value. The Organization has not made such an election during the year.

The Organization subsequently measures investments in equity instruments quoted in an active market and all derivative
instruments at fair value. All other financial assets and liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Transaction costs and financing fees directly attributable to the origination, acquisition, issuance or assumption of financial
instruments subsequently measured at fair value are immediately recognized in excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenses. Conversely, transaction costs and financing fees are added to the carrying amount for those financial
instruments subsequently measured at cost or amortized cost.

Related party financial instruments

The Organization initially measures investments or debt instruments with a quoted market value or derivatives originated in
a related party transaction (“related party financial instruments”) at fair value.

All other related party financial instruments are measured at cost on initial recognition. 
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies  (Continued from previous page)

Financial instruments (Continued from previous page)

At initial recognition, the Organization may elect to subsequently measure related party debt instruments that are quoted in
active market, or that have observable inputs significant to the determination of fair value, at fair value.

The Organization has not made such an election during the year, thus all such related party debt instruments are
subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Transaction costs and financing fees directly attributable to the origination, acquisition, issuance or assumption of related
party financial instruments are immediately recognized in excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses.

Financial asset impairment

The Organization assesses impairment of all its financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost. The Organization
reduces the carrying amount of any impaired financial assets to the highest of: the present value of cash flows expected to
be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets at the statement of financial
position date; and the amount expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those assets. 

Any impairment, which is not considered temporary, is included in current year excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenses

The Organization reverses impairment losses on financial assets when there is a decrease in impairment and the decrease
can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The amount of the reversal is
recognized in excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses in the year the reversal occurs.

3. Fund transfers

During the year, the Board authorized transfers of $88,196 (2023 - $5,062) from the General fund and $10,250 (2023 -
$7,991) from the Soup Kitchen Fund to the Capital Fund for capital acquisitions. The Board also authorized $6,500 (2023 -
$9,229) from the General Fund to the Community Outreach Fund to provide for current and future expenditures. 

Included in cash and cash equivalents is $54,452 (2023 - $64,820) internally restricted by the members for use on projects
approved by the Board. 

4. Capital assets

2024 2023
Accumulated Net book Net book

Cost amortization value value

Land 1,150,000 - 1,150,000 1,150,000
Buildings 5,851,017 2,100,425 3,750,592 3,906,867
Computer equipment 25,290 17,123 8,167 6,130
Equipment 114,147 49,736 64,411 4,839
Furniture and fixtures 293,312 198,185 95,127 93,647

7,433,766 2,365,469 5,068,297 5,161,483
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

5. Term loan

2024 2023

Church of Christ Development Company ("CCDC") term mortgage due November 2028,
bearing interest at 2.75%, payable in blended monthly installments of $2,523, secured by land
and buildings with a net book value of $4,900,592 (2023 - $5,056,866). 239,321 464,008

Less: Current portion 24,602 17,737

214,719 446,271

Principal repayments on the term loan in each of the next four years, assuming term loans subject to refinancing are
renewed are estimated as follows:

2025 24,602
2026 25,221
2027 25,855
2028 163,643

Total 239,321

The term loan is secured by first mortgage on 141 Alberta Drive and 133 Alberta Drive in Fort McMurray and Plan 0121410;
lot 3 in Anzac.

In the event that the borrower ceases to the use the property to promote the Gospel of Jesus Christ through ministry and
public worship consistent with CCDC statement of beliefs and practices, then at the option of the lender, all monies secured
will become due and payable. 

6. Commitments

The Organization has entered into a photocopier lease agreement with estimated minimum annual payments as follows:

2025 2,948
2026 2,714
2027 2,714
2028 2,262

10,638
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NorthLife Fellowship Baptist Church
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

7. Financial instruments

The Organization, as part of its operations, carries a number of financial instruments. It is management's opinion that the
Organization is not exposed to significant interest, currency, credit, liquidity or other price risks arising from these financial
instruments except as otherwise disclosed.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest
rates. Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with some financial assets and
liabilities, known as cash flow risk, and on the fair value of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk.

The Organization is exposed to interest rate price risk on its CCDC term loan with a fixed interest rate (Note 5).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities. The Organization’s exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on the collection of contributions from members, and
obligations or raising funds to meet commitments and sustain operations.

8. Internal cost recoveries

During the year, $30,000 (2023 - $nil) for rent, $35,700 for occupancy costs (2023 - $31,049), and $3,000 (2023 - $2,700)
for administration was charged as a cost recovery to the Soup Kitchen Fund.

9. Significant event

In 2020 there was a significant flood in the Fort McMurray region and parts of the church were inundated with water. 

Remediation expenses of $10,228 (2023 - $29,646) have been recognized in the statement of operations. During the year,
the Organization received $249,535 (2023 - $305,095) of insurance proceeds. 

10. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.
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